

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RONALD R. CARDENAS, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. SC02-1264

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

ROBERT L. MARTIN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0075744

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
IS IT FUNDAMENTAL ERROR TO GIVE A JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE PRESUMPTION IMPAIRMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE PRECEPTS OF <i>STATE v. MILES</i> , 775 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 2000)?	4
A. JURISDICTION	4
B. <i>STATE v. MILES</i>	4
C. FUNDAMENTAL ERROR	6
D. MERITS	7
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID ANY OF THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENTS CONSTITUTE REVERSIBLE ERROR? (Restated)	13
A. JURISDICTION	13
B. PRESERVATION	13
C. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
D. MERITS	15
CONCLUSION	22
SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Carella v. California</u> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	6
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	6
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	10
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	5
<u>Pope v. Illinois</u> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	6
<u>Rose v. Clark</u> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	6
STATE CASES	
<u>Abbott v. State</u> , 334 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	17
<u>Austin v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	19
<u>Begley v. State</u> , 483 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	9
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1988)	16, 18
<u>Cardenas v. State</u> , 816 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>Castor v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	6
<u>Chandler v. State</u> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1083 (1998)	15, 21
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 194 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	8
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	18
<u>Groover v. State</u> , 489 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1986)	14, 16, 20
<u>Hopkins v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1994)	6, 7
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000)	14, 16, 20
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	15
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	17
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 780 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	20

<u>Lopez v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	20
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 1362 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 686 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1996)	19
<u>Morris v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	5, 7
<u>Neering v. State</u> , 155 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1963)	13
<u>Palmes v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1981)	9
<u>Puentes v. State</u> , 658 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	14, 16, 20
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	6
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001), <u>rev. granted</u> No. SC01-1238 (Oct. 16, 2001),	7, 9
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1992)	10
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	18
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	10, 11, 12
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 486 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	18
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1988)	8, 9
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 133 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1961), <u>cert. denied</u> , 369 U.S. 880 (1962)	18
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	13, 15, 20
<u>State v. Burns</u> , 491 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 1986)	11
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 614 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1993)	9
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Fritz</u> , 652 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	17, 18
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 476 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1985)	11
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 775 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 2000)	4
<u>State v. Murray</u> , 443 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1984)	14, 20
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 240 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1970)	6, 8
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	21

Watts v. State, 593 So. 2d 198 (Fla.), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1210 (1992) 15

Wilson v. State, 294 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1974) 14, 20

Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000) 7

COURT RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210 22
